- 3. On or about May 25, 2017, the Bureau issued a letter denying Respondent's application. On or about July 24, 2017, Respondent appealed the Bureau's denial of the application and requested a hearing.
- 4. On or about December 11, 2017, an employee of the Department of Justice, served by Certified Mail a copy of the Statement of Issues No. 1002828, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, Notice from Respondent/Applicant, and Disciplinary Guidelines to Respondent's address on the application form, which was and is 3470 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 110, Los Angeles, CA 90010. A copy of the Statement of Issues is attached as Exhibit A, and is incorporated herein by reference.
- 5. Service of the Statement of Issues was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c).
- A Notice of Hearing was served by mail at Respondent's address on the application and it informed Respondent that an administrative hearing in this matter was scheduled for July 16, 2018.
- 7. The matter was called for hearing at the date, time and location set forth in the Notice of Hearing. The assigned Administrative Law Judge found that the service of the Notice of Hearing on Respondent was proper. There was no appearance by or on behalf of Respondent. A default was declared and on motion of counsel for Complainant, the matter was remanded to the Bureau under Government Code section 11520. A copy of the Office of Administrative Hearings' Findings and Declaration of Default; Order of Remand is attached as Exhibit B.
 - 8. Business and Professions Code section 118 states, in pertinent part:
 - (a) The withdrawal of an application for a license after it has been filed with a board in the department shall not, unless the board has consented in writing to such withdrawal, deprive the board of its authority to institute or continue a proceeding against the applicant for the denial of the license upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order denying the license upon any such ground:

1//

27 ///

(ADVANCED COMPUTING INSTITUTE) DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (1002828)

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that the application of Respondent is hereby denied.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on NUV 18 2013

It is so ORDERED October 11, 2018

Ryan Marcroft
Deputy Director
Legal Affairs Division
Department of Consumer Affairs

DOJ docket number: LA2017506772 62897898.DOCX

Attachment:

Exhibit A: Statement of Issues No. 1002828

Exhibit B: Office of Administrative Hearings Findings and Declaration of Default; Order of Remand